

## Amendment No. 1000

Senate Amendment to Assembly Bill No. 315 First Reprint

(BDR 43-894)

**Proposed by:** Senator Nolan**Amendment Box:** Replaces Amendment No. 788.**Resolves Conflicts with:** N/A**Amends:** Summary: No Title: No Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____

Amend section 1, pages 1 and 2, by deleting lines 6 through 13 on page 1 and lines 1 and 2 on page 2, and inserting:

*“vehicle. The disclosure must include, if applicable, a statement that the event recording device:*

*(a) Records the direction and rate of speed at which the motor vehicle travels;*

*(b) Records a history of where the motor vehicle travels;*

*(c) Records steering performance;*

*(d) Records brake performance, including, without limitation, whether the brakes were applied before an accident;*

*(e) Records the status of the driver’s safety belt; and*

*(f) If an accident involving the motor vehicle occurs, is able to transmit information concerning the accident to a central communications system.”.*

SEG/JRS

Date: 5/26/2005

A.B. No. 315—Enacts provisions relating to event recording devices in motor vehicles.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 3, by deleting “3.” and inserting “2.”.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 24, by deleting “5” and inserting “4”.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 25, by deleting “4.” and inserting “3.”.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 26, by deleting “3” and inserting “2”.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 29, by deleting “5.” and inserting “4.”.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 31, by deleting “7” and inserting “6”.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 35, by deleting “6.” and inserting “5.”.

Amend section 1, page 2, line 37, by deleting “7.” and inserting “6.”.

Amend section 1, page 3, between lines 10 and 11, by inserting:

**“(d) “Owner” means:**

***(1) A person having all the incidents of ownership, including the legal title of the motor vehicle, whether or not he lends, rents or creates a security interest in the motor vehicle;***

***(2) A person entitled to possession of the motor vehicle as the purchaser under a security agreement; or***

***(3) A person entitled to possession of the motor vehicle as a lessee pursuant to a lease agreement if the term of the lease is more than 3 months.”.***